ORDINANCE NO. F-1650

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPER 54 (SOLID WASTE), CHAPTER 82 (TAXICABS), AND APPENDIX B (FEE SCHEDULE) OF THE WHEATON CITY CODE

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Wheaton, Illinois, as follows:

- Section 1: That Chapter 54 (Solid Waste), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding Section 54-43 (5), and replacing it with the following:
- (5) The fee for a multifamily solid waste and disposal license shall be \$125 per year.
- Section 2: That Chapter 54 (Solid Waste), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding Section 54-44 (3), and replacing it with the following:
- (3) The fee for a commercial, office, industrial, and institutional solid waste collection and disposal license shall be \$500 per year.

Section 3: That Chapter 82 (Taxicabs), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding Sec. 82-7 (d), and replacing it with the following:

(d) Fees: Per year

(1) Taxicab company license:	\$125 ^{1 & 2}
(2) Taxicab driver's license (photo ID):	\$40 ²
(3) Duplicate company license or driver's	\$40
license (photo ID):	
(4) Late Taxicab company license renewal fee:	\$50
(5) Late Taxicab driver's license (photo ID)	\$10
renewal fee	
(6) Taxi vehicle sticker	\$10
(7) Renewed Taxicab driver's license	\$10

The annual taxicab company license fee shall be waived if all of the taxicabs used within the city are hybrid vehicles.

Section 4: That Appendix B (Fee Schedule), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding Section B-2 (2), and replacing it with the following:

B-2	B-2 Document Sales			
2.	Maps		Per document	
	1. Official city street map, 28 x 40 inches	\$18		
	2. Zoning map, 18 x 24 inches	\$7		
	3. Address map, 42 x 66 inches	\$35		

Section 5: That Appendix B (Fee Schedule), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding Section B-3 (7-1) and Section B-3 (8), and replacing them with the following:

İ	B-3	Miscellaneous Administrative Fees
L		

² Taxicab company and driver's license fees are not pro-rated.

7.			
	FOIA		
8.	1. Commercial requests exceeding eight hours in processing time	\$10	Per hour of staff time

Section 6: That Appendix B (Fee Schedule), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding Section B-4 (2) and Section B-4 (5), and replacing them with the following:

B-4	Administi	rative Fees	
2.	Amusements and Entertainment		Per permit
	e. Special Event	\$50 plus	•
		cost for	
		extraordinary	
		city services	
		as	
		established in	
		section B-5	
		of this fee	
5.	Businesses	schedule	
٥.	Businesses		
	Refuse Haulers:	(Chapter 54)	Per license
	a. Commercial	\$500	
	b. Multi-Family	\$125	
	Taxicab licenses (company and driver):	(Chapter 82)	Per document
	a. Taxicab company license	\$125	
	b. Taxicab driver's license (photo ID)	\$40	
	c. Duplicate company license or driver's	\$40	
	license (photo ID)		
	d. Late Taxicab company license renewal	\$50	
	fee		
	e. Late Taxicab driver's license (photo	\$10	
	ID) renewal fee	410	
	f. Taxi vehicle sticker	\$10	
	g. Renewed Taxicab driver's license (photo ID) sticker	\$10	

Section 7: That Appendix B (Fee Schedule), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding Section B-5 (1) and Section B-5 (3), and replacing them with the following:

B-5	Special Event Fees		
1.	Police Department a. Lieutenantsb. Sergeantsc. Patrol officersd. Community service officers	\$121 \$109 \$91 \$58	Per hour, One hour minimum
3.	Public Works Department		

 ·			
a.	Supervisor	\$82	
b.	Maintenance specialist	\$70	

Section 8: That Appendix B (Fee Schedule), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding Section B-6 (1), and replacing it with the following:

B-6	Extraordinary S	Services	
1.	Extraordinary police services	\$70	Per hour, One hour minimum

Section 9: That Appendix B (Fee Schedule), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding B-9 (2), and replacing it with the following:

B-9	Fire Department Fees			
2.	Paramedic Services 1. Resident a. Service fee without transport to hospital when service is rendered	\$75	Per incident	
	2. Non-resident a. Service fee without transport to hospital when service is rendered	\$150		

Section 10: That Appendix B (Fee Schedule), of the Wheaton City Code, 1996, is hereby amended by repealing and rescinding B-10 (1), and replacing it with the following:

B-1	0 Police Dep	artment		
1.	Administrative fees: 6. Fingerprints (applies to all persons, including school district applicants and all non-city, non-law enforcement entities. There is no charge for military personnel or individuals seeking a position in the United States Armed Forces service).	\$25	Per set	

Section 11: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with these provisions are repealed.

Section 12: This ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner prescribed by law.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

Councilman Scalzo Councilman Suess

Councilwoman Ives

Mayor Pro Tem Mouhelis

Councilman Rutledge

Councilwoman Pacino Sanguinetti

Nays:

None

Absent:

Mayor Gresk

Motion Carried Unanimously

Passed: July 16, 2012 Published: July 17, 2012